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Purpose

A To objectively assess resident
satisfaction with the delivery of City
services

A To gather input from residents to help
set budget priorities

A To compare Sequi mos
with other communities

P €



Methodology

A Survey Description
I Included questions regarding a full-range of governmental
services

A Method of Administration

I by mail and phone to a randomly selected sample of
households

I Survey questions based on site visit feedback

I Sample included households with traditional land lines and
cell phones

I each survey took approximately 15 minutes to complete

A Sample size:
I Goal to complete 300 surveys
I Actually completed 430 surveys

A Confidence level: 95%
A Margin of error: +/- 4.7%



Q29. Demographics: Ages of Household Occupants

by percentage of persons in households

Ages 25-34
7%
Ages 20-24
2%
Ages 15-19
5%

Ages 35-44

Ages 45-54 704

11%

Ages 55-64

16% AgeS 10-14

5%

| Ages 5-9
5%

Under age 5
~Gt 4%
Ages 85+
6%

Ages 65-74
16%

Ages 75-84
16%
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Good Representation By AGE




Q33. Demographics: Gender

by percentage of respondents

Female
49%

Male
51%

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2011)

Good Representation By GENDER



Demographic Cross-tabs

A Households with and without children
A Number of years living in City of Sequim

A Gender
A Household Income




Bottom Line Up Front

A The City of Sequim is Moving in the Right Direction

A Police services and City water and wastewater
services are most important services to provide

A Reduce traffic congestion and improve streets are
most important capital projects

A Sequim rates highly as a place to live and retire

A Overall satisfaction levels are comparable to cities
of similar size



Major Findings: #1

Residents Generally Have a
Positive Perception of the City



Q19. Ratings of Quality of Life for
Various ltems in Sequim

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

As a place to live

Overall quality of life in the City %

As a place to retire

As a place to raise children %

28%

As a place with a variety of housing choices

27%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

As a place to shop

As a place to work

EExcellent (5) E2Good (4) CINeutral (3) EBelow Average/Poor (1/2)

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 201 1)



NAs a Pl ace

Excellent Rating Percentages
A Households with children under 10 (45%)

A Households with children 10-19 (45%)
A Households with only adults 20-54 (41%)

A Households with only adults 55+ (61%)

t



Q20. Since You Have Lived in the City of Sequim Do You
Generally Think the Quality of Life Has Gotten Better,
Stayed the Same, or Gotten Worse?

by percentage of respondents

Gotten Better
30%

Stayed the Same
43% Not Sure

8%

Gotten Worse
19%

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute {dugust 2011)



Q21. In General, How Much Do You Agree That the
City of Sequim Is Moving In the Right Direction?

by percentage of respondents

Agree
37%

Strongly agree
6%

Strongly Disagree
5%

Neutral

34% Disagree

18%

Leisure Vision/ETC hstitute (August 2011)



Q22. Overall, How Satisfied Are You with the Efforts of
City Leaders in Managing the Finances of the City?

by percentage of respondents

Satisfied
24%

Very satisfied
I* 3%

Disatisfied
19%

Neutral
48%

Leisure Vision/ETC hstitute (August 2011)



Q23. Overall, How Would You Rate the Value of
Services You Recelve for Your City Taxes?

by percentage of respondents

Good
28%

Excellent
5%
Average Don't Know
43% 9oy

Poor
9%
Below Average

10%

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2011)



Q16. Compared to Five Years Ago, Would You Say That
Traffic in Sequim Is Getting Better, Staying the Same,
Or Getting Worse?

by percentage of respondents

Staying the Same
28%

Getting Better
11%

Don't Know
11%

Getting Worse
20%

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute {August 2011)



Major Findings: #2

Overall Satisfaction with
City Services Is Generally

Good With Opportunities for
Improvements



Q1. Overall Satisfaction With City Services
by Major Category

by percentage of respondents (excluding don't knows)

Police services 31% 48% 16% [B%
City parks 25% 0% 16% | 9%
Trash, recycling, & yard waste collection svcs 23% I 45% 1?E'J'E: 15%
City water and wastewater services 26% 40% 24% 10%
Mamt of storm water runoffflood prevention | 13% 49% 26% 12%
Customer service provided by City employees 21% -’-ﬁ% E?%I 11%
Availability of sidewalks/pathways | 1¥% 41% 18% 24%
Snow and ice control | 13% 45%I | 23% | 19%
Municipal district court services | 13% 26% I 38% 9%
City communication with the public | 10% 6% 34% 20%
Enforcement of city codes/ordinances | 9% I 34% SIB% 19%
Level of traffic congestion |8% A7 30% 29%
Land use planning and regulations [f%: 24‘5 | 32% | SI?’%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m\Very Satisfied (5) XSatisfied (4) CNeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2)
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Land Use Planning and Regulations

Very Satisfied and Satisfied Ratings
By Years Lived in Sequim

A Less than 5 years (50%)

A 5-9 years (34%)
A 10-19 years (24%)
A 20-29 years (25%)

A 30+ years (28%)



Q7. Satisfaction with Public Safety in Sequim

by percentage of respondents (excluding don't knows)

Quality of local police protection % 18%
City's efforts to prevent crime I % | 27%
Visibility of police patrols in neighborhood | % | 23% |
Enforcement of local traffic laws | % | EE%I
Visibility of volunteer patrol units in community | % | 34%
Enforcement of drug laws | % 33%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mVery Satisfied (5) mSatisfied (4) CINeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2)

Leisure Vision'ETC Mstitute (August 2011)



Q12. Satisfaction with Transportation in Sequim

by percentage of respondents (excluding don't knows )

Availability of sidewalks on major streets % 15%
Avail. of sidewalks near schoolsfwalking routes % 19%
Availability of public transportation % 31%
Availability of pedestrian walkways % | 23%
Availability of sidewalks near your residence % IEB%
Availability of bicycle lanes % 35%
0% 20% 40% ﬁﬂ% BDI% 100%

mVery Satisfied (5) ESatisfied (4) CINeutral (3) Mot Satisfied (1/2)

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (dugust 2011)



Q5. Satisfaction with Public Works in Sequim

by percentage of respondents (excluding don't knows)

4% 18%
W ' 23%
55%) 24%
753% ] 16%
5% 7] 21%
%] 3%
A% 20%
A% 25%
% 25%
A0% 33%
3% 37%
%] o

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

Condition of City parks

Mowing/trimming along City streets/public areas

Street sweeping

Maintenance of major City streets

Amount of City street lighting

Responsiveness of service requests

Maintenance of streets in your neighborhood

Timing of traffic signals in the City

Condition of sidewalks in the City

Availability of public restrooms

Availability of bike lanes

Traffic flow in the City

mVery Satisfied (5) EaSatisfied (4) CINeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2)

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2011)



Q3. Satisfaction with Code Enforcement in Sequim

by percentage of respondents (excluding don't knows)

Enforcement of animal control

37%

Clean up of junk, debris, graffiti

34%

Enforcement of sign regulations

40%

Clean-up of junk/debris on private property

Mowing of weeds/grass on private property

0% 20%

40%

650% 80% 100%

EExcellent (5) E1Good (4) ONeutral (3) @Poor (1/2)

Leisure Vision'ETC Institute (August 2011)



Major Findings: #3

Residents Ratings of Most
Important Services



Q2. City Services That Respondents Think Are Most
Important for the City to Provide

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Police services
City water and wastewater services

69%

Land use planning and regulations
Trash, recycling, & yard waste collection svcs

26%
22%
20%
18%
15%
14%

14%

10% !

7%

6%

5%

7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Level of traffic congestion
Enforcement of city codes/ordinances
City communication with the public

Snow and ice control
Availability of sidewalks/pathways

City parks
Mgmt of storm water runoff/flood prevention

Customer service provided by City employees

Municipal district court services

None Chosen

M ist Choice E2nd Choice @3rd Choice

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2011)



Police Services

Number #1 Most Important Ratings
By Household Income

A Under $25,000
A $25,000-$49,999
A $50,000-$74,999
A $75,000+

(53%)
(55%)
(63%)
(45%)



Q8. Public Safety Services That Respondents Think
Are Most Important for the City to Provide

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Quality of local police protection 58%
City's efforts to prevent crime 58%
Enforcement of drug laws 52%

489%

Visibility of police patrols in neighborhood

Enforcement of local traffic laws

36%

10% |

Visibility of volunteer patrol units in community

MNone Chosen

7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

W15t Choice @m2nd Choice @3rd Choice

Leisure Vision/'ETC Institute (August 2011)



Q9. Have You Come in Contact with a City of Sequim
Police Employee During the Past 12 Months?

by percentage of respondents

Yes
41%

59%

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2011)



Q10. Satisfaction with the Performance
of Police Employee

by percentage of respondents who indicated they came in contact with a City of Sequim police employee

during the Past 12 Months (excluding don't kKnows)
=

Courteous of police employee

Professionalism of the police employee % %

Ethical behavior of the police employee % 10%
Competence of police employee % 11%
Fairness of the police employee % I 13%

0% Eﬂl% 4[:;% ﬂd% Bﬂl% 100%

m\Very Satisfied (5) 3 Satisfied (4) CNeutral (3) mDissastisfied (1/2)

Leisure Vision/'ETC Institute (August 2011)



Q11. Respondent’s Perceived Level of Safety
In Various Situations

by percentage of respondents (excluding don't Knows)

In your neighborhood during the day

Overall feeling of safety in Sequim

In your neighborhood at night

In other public areas in Sequim

In City parks and on trails

[=)

=

0%

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute {August 2011)

| % : 9%
I % I 10%
I % I 17%
Ed'%’u 4[}.% ﬂdcﬁ’u B[}I% 100%

m\Very Safe (5) E2Safe (4) CiNeutral (3) mENot Safe (1/2)




Q13. Transportation Iltems That Respondents Think Should
Receilve the Most Emphasis from City Leaders
Over the Next TWO Years

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top two c hoices

Availability of public transportation

Avail. of sidewalks near schools/walking routes

Availability of pedestrian walkways

Availability of sidewalks on major streets

Availability of sidewalks near your residence

Availability of bicycle lanes

MNone Chosen

259

22%

20%

11%

41%

0%

Leisure Vision/'ETC Institute (dugust 2011)

10%

20% 30%

40%

90%

M 1st Choice O2nd Choice




Q15. Traffic Issues That Should Receive the Most
Emphasis From City Leaders Over the Next TWO Years

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top two choices

41%

Ease of east/west travel in Sequim

38%

City managing traffic throughout the City

City managing traffic congestion 36%

Traffic flow on state roads & Hwy 101 29%

Ease of north/south travel in Seguim

Traffic flow in & around your neighborhood

None Chosen 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

W 1st Choice O2nd Choice

Leisure Visiow ETC Institute (dugust 2011)



Q4. Code Enforcement Services That Respondents
Think Are Most Important for the City to Provide

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top two choices

Clean-up of junk/debris on private property 54“;3::

Clean up of junk, debris, graffiti

459%,

Enforcement of animal control 34%

Mowing of weeds/grass on private property

Enforcement of sign regulations

None Chosen 12%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B 1st Choice O2nd Choice

Leisure Vision'EIC Institute {dugust 2011)



Major Findings: #4

Citizen Ratings of
Communications



Q17. Sources From Which Respondents Currently
Get Information About the City of Sequim

by percentage of respondents (multiple responses were allowed)

Sequim Gazette 65‘3;{:.

Peninsula Daily News

64%

Utility Billing Newsletter 60%

Word of Mouth 46%

Sequim This Week 3‘:8%

K5QM Radio 21%

KONP Radio 11%

City Website (www_ci.sequim.wa_us) 10%

Public Meetings i‘][]%

Sequim Speaks 4%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Leisure Vision'EIC Institute (August 2011)



Q18. Have You Contacted the City of Sequim
During the Past Year?

by percentage of respondents

Q18a. How Would You Describe
the Service You Received?

Excellent
No 42%
57%
Don't Know
Poor 19
10%

Leisure Vision/'ETC Institute (dugust 2011)



Q18Db. Satisfaction with City Employees That
Respondents Came in Contact With

by percentage of respondents who indicated they have contacted the City of Sequim during the past year

(excluding don't knows)

The way you were treated

How easy they were to contact %
How quickly staff responded to request % 13%
The accuracy of the info/assistance given % 1I5%
How well your issue was handled % 11‘?;6

0% 20% 4[}% 60% BD% 100%
EVery Satisfied (3) EaSatisfied (4) ONeutral (3) @EDissatisfied (1/2)

Leisure Vision'ETC Institute {dugust 2011)



Major Findings: #4

Sequl mos Future S



Q24. Agreement with Various Statements Concerning
What Sequim’s Future Should Include

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

5% 21%
% 27%
More sidewalks, paths, and trails W I EQ%I
More agricultural preservation W | 29% |
Land development regulations to manage growth W 27%
More affordable housing W | 29%
More business development W 34%
A revitalized downtown W | 34%

46%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
mstrongly Agree (5) [3Agree (4) CINeutral (3) mEDisagree (1/2)

Improving congested/unsafe intersections

More activities for teenagers

More activities for seniors

More focus on arts/culture activities 499%,

Leisure Vision'ETC Institute (August 2011)



Q25. Statements Respondents Feel Best Represent
Their Vision for the Future of Sequim

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

Improving congested/unsafe intersections 4:8%
More activities for teenagers E';B% I
More sidewalks, paths, and trails 3’;8%

Land development regulations to manage growth 34"an

More agricultural preservation 34%

More business development 31% I
More affordable housing 30%
A revitalized downtown ;SD%

More focus on arts/culture activities 14%
14%!

None Chosen 11%

More activities for seniors

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

W 1st Choice @2nd Choice O3rd Choice m4th Choice

Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2011)



Q26. Support for Potential Capital Improvement Projects
That Could Be Completed in the City of Sequim

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Improve streets 43% AN% 12%4%
Reduce traffic congestion 4'i % | SGI% | 16% (%
Improve accessibility for the disabled 35% 36% 21% (8%
Improve downtown public spaces 28% 40% 19% | 13%
Develop additional pathways/sidewalks 34“;;6 I 33% I 21 % 12%
Increase envir. restoration/preservation efforts 31%I | 31% I 25%I 13%
Develop more city parks | 21% | 36% | 24% | 19%
Improvements to the storm water system | 21% | 33% | 39% | 7%
Develop additional bike lanes 20% 33% 217% 20%
Build new Police Station to improve public safety | 20% 2% I 24I% IZQ%
Build a new City Hall for better customer service [11% 24% | 30% | 3;5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EVery Supportive (4) E2Somewhat Supportive (3) TINot Sure (2) ENot Supportive (1)

Letzure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2011)



Q2/7. Capital Projects Respondents Feel Are the Most
Important Projects for the City of Sequim to Undertake

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

49%
46%

Reduce traffic congestion

Improve streets

33%
30%
29%
27%

26%

Improve downtown public spaces

Develop additional pathways/sidewalks

Improve accessibility for the disabled

Increase envir. restoration/preservation efforts

Build new Police Station to improve public safety

20%
18%
17%
13% !

12% | . : :
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Develop more city parks

Improvements to the storm water system

Develop additional bike lanes

Build a new City Hall for better customer service

None Chosen

M 1st Choice E2nd Choice @3rd Choice m4th Choice

Leisure Viston/ETC Institute (August 201 1)



Reduce Traffic Congestion

Number #1 Most Important Ratings
By Years Lived in Sequim

A Less than 5 years
A 5-9 years

A 10-19 years

A 20-29 years

A 30+ years

(7%)

(14%)
(16%)
(20%)
(27%)



Major Findings: #5

Comparisons of Sequim to Other
United States Communities



Benchmarking Based On:

A Results of a national survey conducted by
ETC Institute to a random sampling of
more than 4,000 U.S. citizens in 2011

A Results of a survey administered to 432
residents in the Northwest Region of the
U.S in 2011

A Results of surveys administered to 20
small to medium size communities



Overall Satisfaction with Various City Services
Sequimvs. Northwest vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” [excluding don't knows)

1 DD
o
ciy porcs | "
. . . o |
(1] 1
Trash, recycling, & yard waste collection svcs ﬂﬁ%
L]
o .
City water and wastewater senvices mﬁﬁ Yo
I:l 1
(1] 1
Mgmt of storm water runoffflood prevention m&:‘;f :
L]
: : : 62%
Customer senvice provided by City employees By
L]

N : 59%
Availability of sidewalks/pathways Ra, :
L]

_ ' ' I?%
Snow and ice control _fg
now and ice contro 599
: — : : 46%
City communication with the public m 46% |
. - o
Enforcement of city codes/ordinances _ﬁ_{um% :

o

Level of trafiic congestion G

49% ¢ !
0% 20% A40% 60% 80% 100%
m Sequim EMNothwest U5,

Source: 2011 ETC Institute



How Safe Residents Feel in Their Community
Sequim vs. Northwest vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the tem 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very safe” and 1 was "very unsafe” (excluding don't knows)

In your neighborhood during the day

In your neighborhood at night

In City parks and on trails

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
mSequim mMNorthwest U5,

Source: 2011 ETC Institute



Overall Satisfaction with Code Enforcement
Sequim vs. Northwestvs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

48%
Clean-up of junk/debris on private property

48% !

2%
55%

45%

(Quality of animal control

Enforcement of sign regulations

Enforcing mowing/trimming on private property

80% 100%

M Sequim EMNorthwest .S,

Source: 2011 ETC Institute



Overall Satisfaction with City Maintenance
Sequim vs. Northwest vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied" {excluding don't knows)

70%:
Mowing/timming of streets & public areas :
6.3% !
69% |
Condition of major City streets :
66
Adequacy of City street lighting 63%
58%
Condition of neighborhood streets 55%
56%
53%
Condition of sidewalks 4%
32%:
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

M Sequim EMNorthwest OOUS.

Source: 2011 ETC Institute



Overall Satisfaction with Public Safety
Sequim vs. Northwest vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

76%
Local police protection 57%
73%
65%
Crime prevention
62%
63%
Visibility of police in neighborhoods
61%
Enforcement of local traffic laws 66%
64 %
0% 20% 40% 60% B0% 100%

M Sequim EMNorthwest OU.S.

Source: 2011 ETC Institute



Overall Ratings of the Community
Sequimvs. Northwest vs. the U.S

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale

where 5 was "excellent” and 1 was "poor” (excluding don't knows)

As a place to live

As a place to retire

As a place to raise children

As a place to work

92%

0% 20%

Source: 2011 ETC Institute

40% 60%

M Sequim ENorthwest U5,

a0%

100%



Major Findings: #5

Comparisons of Sequim to Other
Similar Sized Communities



Overall Satisfaction with City Services

by percentage of respondents who rated the itemas a4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Quality of City parks. programs and facilities

Quality of police services

City stormwater runofffmanagement system

Customer service

Enforcement of City codes and ordinances

Flow of traffic and congestion

City communication with the public

0%

source: 2011 ETC Institute

QSeqmm WA

35% __ 91Y% 76%

| | 59%-1-92% 79%

32%_(- r?% 63%

32%—-:- 86%| 62%

29% -11 — ?n% 43%

2?%-:]— ?2% 40%

24%—12_ ?a% 46%
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

LOW-—-—-— MEAN-—-—— HIGH



Satisfaction with Maintenance Services

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Condition of sidewalks

Owverall maintenance of City streets

Maintenance of city streets in your neighborhood

Mowing and trimming of city properties

Adequacy of street lighting in neighborhoods

Maintenance of sidewalks in Sequim

0%

Source: 2011 ETC Institute

(3 Sequim, WA

21%_-84%
2n%_n?ﬁ%
21%—[-?2%

35%_[_33%
43%-[?-?9%

22%-[- 69%

53%

69%

58%

70%

66%

53%

20% 40% ED% ED% 100%

LOW-—-—-— MEAN-—--- -HIGH



Satisfaction with the Enforcement of
Codes and Ordinances

by percentage of respondents who rated the tem as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't kn ows)

) Sequim, WA

Enforcing sign regulations :31 % “ ?éﬁ% 46%

Clean-up of junk/debris on private property 22%5

Mowing of weeds/grass on private property 19% n - EB“;{,E 23%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
LOW--—-—— MEAN-—-—--HIGH

Source: 2011 ETC Institute



Satisfaction with Public Safety

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Overall quality of local police protection

The City's overall efforts to prevent crime

Enforcement of local traffic laws

Visibility of police in neighborhood

0%

Source: 2011 ETC Institute

(» Sequim, WA

56% m- 93

£y @ [BZ

e [X

0% [ N 2

% 76%

65%

61%

63%

40%  60%
L OW=-—ee-MEAN—-—-— HIGH

20%

80% 100%



How Safe Residents Feel in Their Community

by percentage of respondents who rated the itemas a4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

) Sequim, WA

In your neighborhood during the day 55% - D et 95%

In your neighborhood at night 44% - n 89% 83%

In city parks and trails 531 %% _ n ?B% 71%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

LOWemmemm- -MEAN-===m—- HIGH
Source: 2011 ETC Institute



Major Finding #6

Priorities for Investment



Priorities for Investment

A Importance-Satisfaction (I-S) Analysis was performed to
assess the potential impact that investments in various city
services would have on overall satisfaction with city services
over the next 1-2 years

A I-S Rating is calculated by multiplying the percentage of
respondents who selected an item as one of their top priorities
by 1 minus the percentage of respondents who indicated they
agreed with a statement about the issue

A By emphasizing improvements in areas where the level of
satisfaction is relatively low and the perceived importance of
the service is relatively high, the City will be more likely to
cause positive change in overall satisfaction with City services
over the next two years



Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Sequim
OVERALL

Category of Service

High Priority (IS .10-.20)

Land use planning and regulations
Police services

City water and wastewater services
Level of traffic congestion

Enforcement of city codes/ordinances

Medium Priority (IS <.10

City communication with the public

Trash, recycling, & yard waste collection services
Snow and ice control

Availability of sidewalks/pathways

Management of storm water runoff/flood prevention
City parks
Municipal district court services

Customer service provided by City employees

Most Important Importance-
Most Important % Rank Satisfaction%  SatisfactionRank  Satisfaction Rating

26% 3 32% 13 0.1768
69% 1 79% 1 0.1449
40% 2 66% 4 0.1360
20% 5 40% 12 0.1200
18% 6 43% 11 0.1026
15% 7 46% 10 0.0810
22% 4 69% 3 0.0682
14% 8 57% 8 0.0602
14% 9 59% 7 0.0574

7% 11 63% 5 0.0259
10% 10 76% 2 0.0240

5% 13 53% 9 0.0235

6% 12 62% 6 0.0228

Note: The I-S Rating is calculated by multiplying the "Most Important” % by (1-'Satisfaction' %)

Most Important %:

Satisfaction %:

The "Most Important" percentage represents the sum of the first, second, and third
most important responses for each item. Respondents were asked to identify

the items they thought should receive the most emphasis over the next two years.

The "Satisfaction" percentage represents the sum of the ratings "4" and "5"
excluding "don't knows".

Respondents ranked their level of satisfaction with the each of the items on a scale
of 1 to 5 with "5" being very satisfied and “1" being very dissatisfied.

I-S Rating Rank

a b~ WON P

© 0 N O

11
12
13



Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Sequim
CODE ENFORCEMENT

Category of Service

Very High Priority (IS >.20
Clean up of junk/debris on private property
Clean up of junk, debris, graffiti

High Priority (IS .10-.20)
Mowing of weeds/grass on private property
Enforcement of animal control

Medium Priority (IS <.10)
Enforcement of sign regulations

Most Most Imp_ortanpe- .
Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction |-S Rating
% Rank % Rank Rating Rank
45% 2 33% 4 0.3015 1
54% 1 48% 1 0.2808 2
27% 4 33% 4 0.1809 3
34% 3 48% 1 0.1768 4
14% 5 47% 3 0.0742 5

Note: The I-S Rating is calculated by multiplying the "Most Important” % by (1-'Satisfaction' %)

Most Important %:

Satisfaction %:

The "Most Important" percentage represents the sum of the first, second, and
third

most important responses for each item. Respondents were asked to identify
the items they thought should receive the most emphasis over the next two
years.

The "Satisfaction" percentage represents the sum of the ratings "4" and "5"
excluding "don't

knows".

Respondents ranked their level of satisfaction with the each of the items on a
scale

of 1 to 5 with "5" being very satisfied and "1" being very

dissatisfied.



Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Sequim
PUBLIC WORKS

Category of Service

High Priority (IS .10-.20)

Maintenance of major City streets

Traffic flow in the City

Maintenance of streets in your neighborhood

Medium Priority (IS <.10

Amount of City street lighting

Timing of traffic signals in the City

Availability of public restrooms

Condition of sidewalks in the City
Responsiveness of service requests
Mowing/trimming along City streets/public areas
Availability of bike lanes

Condition of City parks

Street sweeping

Most Important  Most Important Importance-
% Rank Satisfaction%  Satisfaction Rank Satisfaction Rating
56% 1 69% 3 0.1736
30% 2 43% 12 0.1710
26% 3 58% 6 0.1092
14% 4 66% 5 0.0476
11% 5 57% 8 0.0473
9% 6 52% 10 0.0432
9% 6 53% 9 0.0423
8% 9 58% 6 0.0336
9% 6 70% 2 0.0270
4% 11 44% 11 0.0224
7% 10 7% 1 0.0161
3% 12 69% 3 0.0093

Note: The I-S Rating is calculated by multiplying the "Most Important” % by (1-'Satisfaction' %)

Most Important %:

Satisfaction %:

The "Most Important" percentage represents the sum of the first and second
most important responses for each item. Respondents were asked to identify

the items they thought should receive the most emphasis over the next two years.

The "Satisfaction” percentage represents the sum of the ratings “4" and "5"
excluding "don't knows".

Respondents ranked their level of satisfaction with the each of the items on a scale
of 1 to 5 with "5" being very satisfied and "1" being very dissatisfied.

I-S Rating
Rank

w



Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Sequim
PUBLIC SAFETY

Category of Service

Very High Priority (IS >.20
Enforcement of drug laws
City's effort to prevent crime

High Priority (1S .10-.20)

Visibility of police patrols in neighborhood
Enforcement of local traffic laws

Quiality of local police protection

Medium Priority (IS <.10)

Visibility of volunteer patrol units in community

Most Most Impprtan;e- .
Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction I-S Rating
% Rank % Rank Rating Rank
52% 3 54% 6 0.2392 1
58% 1 65% 2 0.2030 2
48% 4 63% 3 0.1776 3
36% 5 61% 4 0.1404 4
58% 1 76% 1 0.1392 5
10% 6 58% 5 0.0420 6

Note: The I-S Rating is calculated by multiplying the "Most Important” % by (1-'Satisfaction' %)

Most Important %:

Satisfaction %:

The "Most Important" percentage represents the sum of the first, second, and
third

most important responses for each item. Respondents were asked to identify
the items they thought should receive the most emphasis over the next two
years.

The "Satisfaction" percentage represents the sum of the ratings "4" and "5"
excluding "don't

knows".

Respondents ranked their level of satisfaction with the each of the items on a
scale

of 1 to 5 with "5" being very satisfied and "1" being very

dissatisfied.



Importance-Satisfaction Rating
City of Sequim
TRAFFIC

Most Importance-

Most Important  Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction |-S Rating
Category of Service Important%  Rank % Rank Rating Rank
Very High Priority (IS >.20;
Ease of east/west travel in Sequim 41% 1 44% 5 0.2296 1
City managing traffic congestion 36% 3 42% 6 0.2088 2
High Priority (IS .10-.20;
City managing traffic throughout the City 38% 2 50% 4 0.1900 3
Medium Priority (IS <.10)
Traffic flow on state roads & Hwy 101 29% 4 67% 2 0.0957 4
Ease of north/south travel in Sequim 18% ) 61% 3 0.0702 5
Traffic flow in & around your neighborhood 12% 6 73% 1 0.0324 6
Note: The I-S Rating is calculated by multiplying the "Most Important" % by (1-'Satisfaction' %)
Most Important %: The "Most Important” percentage represents the sum of the first, second, and third

most important responses for each item. Respondents were asked to identify
the items they thought should receive the most emphasis over the next two years.

Satisfaction %: The "Satisfaction" percentage represents the sum of the ratings "4" and "5"
excluding "don't knows".
Respondents ranked their level of satisfaction with the each of the items on a scale
of 1 to 5 with "5" being very satisfied and "1" being very dissatisfied.



Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Sequim
TRANSPORTATION

Category of Service

High Priority (IS .10-.20)
Availability of public transportation

Availability of pedestrian walkways
Availability of sidewalks near schools/walking
routes

Availability of bicycle lanes
Availability of sidewalks near your residence

Medium Priority (IS <.10)
Availability of sidewalks on major streets

Most Most Impprtanf:e- .
Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction I-S Rating
% Rank % Rank Rating Rank
41% 1 60% 3 0.1640 1
33% 2 59% 4 0.1353 2
33% 2 65% 2 0.1155 3
20% 6 46% 6 0.1080 4
22% 5 53% 5 0.1034 5
25% 4 73% 1 0.0675 6

Note: The I-S Rating is calculated by multiplying the "Most Important” % by (1-'Satisfaction' %)

Most Important %:

Satisfaction %:

The "Most Important" percentage represents the sum of the first and second

most important responses for each item. Respondents were asked to identify
the items they thought should receive the most emphasis over the next two
years.

The "Satisfaction" percentage represents the sum of the ratings "4" and "5"
excluding "don't

knows".

Respondents ranked their level of satisfaction with the each of the items on a
scale

of 1 to 5 with "5" being very satisfied and "1" being very dissatisfied.



Major Finding #7

Mapping



Q19a. Rating Sequim as a Place to Live

LEGEND

Mean rating
on a 5point scale, where:

1.0-1.8 Poor
1.8-2.6 Below Average

2.6-3.4 Neutral

3.4-4.2 Good i s ' :
2011 Sequim DirectionFinder Survey

4.2:5.0 Excellent Shading reflects the mean rating for all respondents by CBG (merged as needed)

Other
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